

13-2238

To Be Argued By:
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 13-2238

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

LEROY PRESSLEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The offense conduct	2
B. The post-indictment conduct	7
C. The guilty plea.....	9
D. The sentencing	11
Summary of Argument	20
Argument.....	22
I. The district court’s 57-month guideline sen- tence was procedurally and substantively reasonable	22
A. Governing law and standard of review...	22
1. Reviewing a sentence for reasonableness	22

2. Reviewing a district court’s downward departure decision	26
3. Plain error review	27
B. Discussion	29
1. Procedural reasonableness	30
2. Substantive reasonableness	32
Conclusion	34
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	23
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	22
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	24

<i>United States v. Ekhator</i> , 17 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 877 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	33
<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 470 Fed. Appx. 37 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24

<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187(2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	26
<i>United States v. Silleg</i> , 311 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	22, 27,29, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	28

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	13, 15, 18
